## COMMANDANT'S OFFICE OF BISHKEK

## **ORDER No. 25**

April 4, 2020 Bishkek

> On coordination of measures of state bodies to control the spread of coronavirus infection in Bishkek, as well as measures to ensure food security of the population of the capital

In pursuance of the Decree of the President of the Kyrgyz Republic dated March 24, 2020 UP No. 55 "On the declaration of a state of emergency in the territory of Bishkek, the Kyrgyz Republic", in order to coordinate the measures of state bodies to control the spread of coronavirus infection in the territory of Bishkek, as well as to ensure food security of the population of the capital, **I order:** 

- 1. In order to track food security in Bishkek:
- 1.1. to authorize the Bishkek Department of the Economic Crime Agency under the Government of the Kyrgyz Republic to implement measures aimed at preventing unscrupulous entrepreneurs from storing certain types of socially significant goods included in the list of goods for which temporary state regulation of prices on the domestic market of the Kyrgyz Republic may be introduced, approved by the Resolution of the Government of the Kyrgyz Republic dated April 22, 2009 No. 242 (5 tons limit for flour-grinding products, 1 ton limit for rice, 1 ton limit for vegetable oil (sunflower and cotton), 5 tons limit for granulated sugar, 1 ton limit for pasta, 5 tons limit for meat (beef, lamb, pork, poultry)), as well as ensuring the timely sale of these goods in order to avoid artificially overpricing by the above entities;
- 1.2. to implement relevant measures aimed at establishing the facts of storage of medicines (antiviral medicines) and preventing artificial price increases;
- 1.3. to monitor and analyze food security in the territory of the city of Bishkek, indicating the reasons and conditions that contribute to the artificially high prices of goods included in the list approved by the Resolution of the Government of the Kyrgyz Republic dated April 22, 2009 No. 242.
- 2. To bring the order to the attention of relevant authorities.

Commandant A. Orozaliev